THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT ’3;;’;__“‘(3
(14]

August 1, 2021

Hon. Seth Damon

Office of the Speaker
Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-39-21, An Action Relating to Resources and Development, Budget and Finance, and
Naabik iyati’ Committees, and the Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $58,225,000 in Sihasin
Funds to the Navajo Nation Water Management Branch for the Western Navajo Pipeline Phase I
Project; Allocating $219,170,000 in Sihasin Funds for other Navajo Nation Water Management
Branch Projects; Approving Expenditure Plans for Said Projects Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. §§ 2501
— 2508

Dear Speaker Damon,

As a sovereign nation, we express our sovereign status in many areas; deciding our future relative
to our water rights is to control our destiny, to decide our future as a People. The Western Navajo
Pipeline is a project that is years in the making and with the action in CJY-39-21, we, as a Nation,
are developing our own strategy for our water rights from the Colorado and Little Colorado rivers.
We have arrived at a time and place in which we, as a Nation, will develop and build our own
Western Navajo Pipeline to provide for our People.

In making decisions for our People we must also be aware of our fiscal responsibility in spending
our available funds. We have said many times over that we will stand firm on our position to
carefully review funding allocations and ensure our funds are spent wisely and properly. The
inclusion of additional water projects, without a thorough review, leads to ambiguity and
uncertainty. The water projects included by amendment provide no detail on the projects, no legal
analysis, and no verification on the feasibility of the project. It would be preferable if each project
were presented on its own merits and a determination of its reimbursable potential from federal
funds. We look forward to legislation that will address each project.

As a sovereign nation we must be clear on the actions we take, as in the project funding for the
Western Navajo Pipeline Phase I. We support and approve the Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1
in CJY-39-21; however, without thorough vetting we cannot support the additional projects in the
resolution and exercise the line item veto authority granted by the People for the $219,170,000.

Sincerely,

A7 ks ' F%“’“
Jonathan Nez, President Myr¥n Lizer, Vice President
THE NAVAJO NATION THE NAVAJO NATION

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (928) 871-7000 | FAX: (928) 871- 4025



CJY-39-21

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
24" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - THIRD YEAR, 2021

AN ACTION
RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT, BUDGET AND FINANCE, AND
NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEES, AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
ALLOCATING $58,225,000 IN SIHASIN FUNDS TO THE NAVAJO NATION WATER
MANAGEMENT BRANCH FOR THE WESTERN NAVAJO PIPELINE PHASE 1 PROJECT;

- e "= - - - M

WATER-MANAGEMENT -BRANCH-PROJECTS; APPROVING EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR
SAID PROJECTS PURSUANT TO 12 N.N.C. §§ 2501 - 2508

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Resources and Development Committee is empowered to
exercise oversight of matters involving water, land,
environment, economic and community development, and public
utilities, among others. 2 N.N.C. § 500(C).

B. The Budget and Finance Committee is empowered to “appropriate,
allocate, cancel, re-appropriate and review the use of Navajo
Nation funds received including but not limited to all grants,
contracts, gifts and other funds from all sources.” 2 N.N.C.
§ 301(B) (3).

C. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the responsibility to hear proposed
resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation
Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(Aa) (9).

D. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).

E. The Navajo Nation Code (at 12 N.N.C. § 2502, as amended by CJA-
03-18) provides that the purpose of the Navajo Nation Sihasin
Fund (“Sihasin Fund”) is as follows:

§ 2502 Purpose

A. The purposes of this Fund are to provide financial support
and/or financing for:

1. The planning and development of economic development and
regional infrastructure supporting economic development
and community development, including such infrastructure
as, but not limited to, housing, commercial and

Page 1 of 8



CJY-39-21

government buildings, waterline, solid waste management
development, powerline projects, and transportation and
communication systems, within the Navajo Nation; and

2. Education opportunities for members of the Navajo
Nation.

B. For the Purpose in § 2502(A) (1), Fund expenditures for
infrastructure shall not be limited by 12 N.N.C. § 1310(F)
or TCDCJY-77-99.

C. Leveraging the Fund by way of guaranteeing loans, match
funding, direct funding in part, and other weighted uses
of the Fund, including loan financing from the Fund, for
the purposes in § 2502(A) (1), shall be favored over direct
funding in whole

The Sihasin Fund provides that “Fund Principal” shall consist
of all deposits made to the Sihasin Fund and that “Fund Income”
shall consist of all earnings (interest, dividends, etc.)
generated and realized by the Fund Principal, and that Fund
Income shall be deposited in and added to Fund Principal until
such time as a Fund Expenditure Plan is duly adopted. 12
N.N.C. 8§ 2504 and 2505(C).

The Sihasin Fund provides that “Fund Principal and Income shall
not be expended except pursuant to a Fund Expenditure Plan
consistent with the purposes set forth in § 2502 of this
Chapter and adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of all members
of the Navajo Nation Council.” 12 N.N.C. § 2505(a).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 Project (“Project”) is a
$84,265,000 project planned for the Antelope Canyon
Development Area, as detailed in the ten separate Project
Descriptions attached as Exhibit A.

As shown in Exhibit A, a portion of the funds necessary for
the Project, the total amount of $26,040,000, has been approved
as follows:

$3,000,000 in prior Sihasin funding;

$21,309,000 from the Permanent Trust Fund;

$1,500,000 from the ©Navajo Nation Parks and Recreation
Department;

Page 2 of 8



CJY-39-21

$150,000 from the Bureau of Indian Affairs (documents attached
as Exhibits A and A-1).

Because the Project is estimated to cost $84,265,000 in total,
the amount of $58,225,000 is needed to complete the Project,
as shown in Exhibit A.

The Navajo Nation Water Management Branch (“NNWMB”) will
perform or provide planning and design, engineering and
technical services, construction work, and overall project
management for the Project. The Navajo Tribal Utility Authority
("NTUA”) will perform operation and maintenance for the
Project. The cooperation on this Project between NNWMB and NTUA
will be governed by a Memorandum of Agreement, to be approved
by both entities. A draft of the MOA between NNWMB and NTUA is
attached as Exhibit C.

The allocation of the $58,225,000 for this Project meets the
statutory criteria for Sihasin expenditures because this
Project involves “infrastructure supporting economic
development and community development” and “waterline”
projects, as mentioned in 12 N.N.C. § 2502(Aa) (1).

The allocation of the $58,225,000 for this Project meets the
statutory ©preference for 1leveraging Sihasin funds, as
mentioned in 12 N.N.C. § 2502(C), because 826,040,000 from
other funding sources has been approved or designated for this
Project.

otherNavajoNatien water-projects,—designated-by the Navajo
NationWaterManagement—Branch-as—identified-in-the-document
enEiEiede—Amer%eaﬁ—Reseue—P}an—AeE-Eunds—-éNDWRrL&staﬁﬁpanp;a1

rn
I [ ! r

° NBWR—BHé%ééﬁgT—wE&%heuser-%eehanée—shep—éuxLa}—;ibxa;y
585000500000

* Navajo—6Gallup—Water—Supply—Projeet— Conneections
Expenditure—Plan $52,920,-000--00

Page 3 of 8

Im



CJY-39-21

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF SIHASIN FUNDING AND ADOPTION OF
EXPENDITURE PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves and adopts funding for the
Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 Project Expenditure Plan in
the amount of $58,225,000 from the Navajo Nation Sihasin Fund,
in accordance with 12 N.N.C. § 2505(A).

B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves and adopts the Western Navajo
Pipeline Phase 1 Project Expenditure Plan, attached as Exhibit

Page 4 of 8



CJY-39-21

E. The Sihasin Funds allocated for the Western Navajo Pipeline
Phase 1 Project Expenditure Plan, and—the—NNWMB—Projects
Expenditure—Plan, may be further leveraged by bond or loan
financing pursuant to the Navajo Nation Bond Financing Act, 12
N.N.C. § 1300 et seqg., as amended, using Sihasin Fund earnings
for repayment and financing costs upon the recommendation of
the Budget and Finance Committee and approval by a two-thirds
(2/3) vote of all members of the Navajo Nation Council.

SECTION FOUR. APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF EXPENDITURE PLAN
ADMINISTRATION

The Navajo Nation Council hereby approves administration of the
Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 Project Expenditure Plan, and—the

NNWMB—Projects—ExpenditureRlan, as follows:

A. The Navajo Nation Controller shall determine whether the source
of the annual allocations from the total allocation of
$58,225,000 will be Sihasin Fund Principal or Income or a
combination of both.

B. The Sihasin funding for the Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1
Project will be distributed to the Navajo Nation Water
Management Branch within ten (10) days after the effective date
of this legislation. The NNWMB shall be responsible for
carrying out the Project, in accordance with the Western Navajo
Pipeline Phase 1 Project described in Exhibit A.

C. The Sihasin funds allocated for the Western Navajo Pipeline
Phase 1 Project shall be used solely to design, plan, and/or
construct the Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 Project described
in Exhibit A. Any and all cost-savings shall be returned to
the Sihasin Fund once the project is completed.

D. The funds allocated for the Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1
Project shall not lapse on an annual basis pursuant to 12
N.N.C. § 820(N), however, any funds not spent or encumbered
within thirty-six (36) months of the date funds are made
available to the NNWMB shall revert to the Sihasin Fund
principal, unless otherwise recommended by the Resources and
Development Committee of the Navajo Nation Council and approved
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee.

Page 5 of 8

M,



CJY-39-21

E. The Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 Project shall be
constructed by the NNWMB, and operation, maintenance and
repairs for the Project shall be performed by the NTUA.

SECTION FIVE. DIRECTIVES

The Navajo Nation Water Management Branch shall report the status
of the NNWMB Projects approved in this legislation to the Resources
and Development Committee, and to the Naabik’iyati’ Committee, on
a quarterly basis.

SECTION SIX. EFFECTIVE DATE

Page 6 of 8



CJYy-39-21

This legislation and the Navajo Nation Water Management Branch
Projects approved herein shall become effective pursuant to 12
N.N.C. § 2505.

SECTION SEVEN. SAVING CLAUSE

Should any provision(s) of this Act be determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court or the District Courts of the Navajo
Nation, without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, the
remainder of the Act shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

SECTION EIGHT. SIHASIN FUND REIMBURSEMENT

The Sihasin FPFund shall be reimbursed, in the amount of the
expenditure authorized in this legislation, from prospective funds
available to the Navajo Nation from any and all appropriate state
and federal sources, including Congressional appropriation under
the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 or other COVID-19 related
relief.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the 24tk Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona}, at which a quorum was present and
that the same was passed by a vote of 23 in Favor, and 00 Opposed,
on this 21thk day of July 2021.

amon, Speaker
24 Navajo Nation Council

;:r“ ll,( Z2z,20z|

DATE

Motion: Honorable Daniel E. Tso
Second: Honorable Carl R. S8later

Speaker Seth Damon not voting

Page 7 of 8



CJ¥-39-21

ACTION BY THE NAVAJC NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. & 1005 (C)({(10), on this
day of , 2021,

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
of , 2021 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this ‘al day
of , 2021.

--1"--"4':)

Jonathan Nez, Presgide
Navajo Nation

Page 8 of 8



EXHIBIT

Western Navajo Pipeline Phase 1 &
Antelope Canyon Development Area

Project Descriptions

The projects include the design and construction of:

¢ LeChee Water Treatment Plant: Design and construction of a Navajo Nation 1 MGD Water
Treatment Plant for the LeChee Chapter and the Antelope Canyon Economic Development Timeline
corridor. Project includes a 200,000 - gallon finished water storage tank. 2017 - 2024

¢ LeChee Pipeline & Booster Pump Station: Design and construction of approximately 19,400
linear feet of 12-inch raw water transmission pipeline from the existing Navajo Generating Station
(NGS) Lake Powell Intake to the proposed Water Treatment Plant and approximately 24,400 Funding & Cost
linear feet 12-inch finished water transmission pipeline from the plant to the LeChee existing

Storage Tanks 1 and 2. Design includes a Booster Pump Station to convey finished water from Estimate
the proposed water treatment plant to the LeChee Storage Tanks. Total Funding: $26,040,000

s NGS Lake Powel Intake Modifications: Design of the Lake Powell Intake to provide water to the (Sihasin: $3,000,000) =
proposed LeChee Water Treatment Plant. Includes modifications of the Lake Powell Intake (PTF: $21,390,000) —

facilities to include new pump and piping design and construction. (NN Parks Dept.: $1,500,000) «—

e  Bodaway-Gap Sypply Well, P|pgllne, and Storage Tank: Desgn & constructuon. of a new wfate‘r (BIA: $150,000) «—
supply well; design & construction of approximately 33,600 linear feet of 10-inch transmission

pipe from Coppermine proposed wellfield to Bodaway-Gap water system existing Tank. Design Western Navajo Pipeline
includes an 80,000 - gallon storage tank that will provide water storage for the Gap Water CostEst: $44,991,000

System, a proposed health clinic, and the IHS Koko pipeline extending water to 32 existing

homes. (Engineering: $7,394,000)
e  Cedar Ridge Booster Pump Stations & Pipeline: Design and construction of approximately 40,000 (WTP 10YROB: $2,500,000)

linear feet of 10-inch distribution pipe, replacement of existing Bodaway-Gap Booster Pump (Construction: $35,097,000)

Station 1 at a lower elevation (510 gpm booster pump station), and replacement of the existing

Bodaway Gap Booster Pump Station 2 (500 gpm booster pump station). Antelope Canyon Developers
e Cameron Booster Pump Stations: Design and construction of a booster pump station with a Cost Est: $30,734,000

capacity of 200 gpm to increase the capacity of the existing pipeline connecting Bodaway-Gap (Engineering: $5,636,000)

and Cameron water systems. Two small 30 gpm booster pump stations are also included to boost

. (Construction: $25,098,000)
water pressure for a few home sites west of US 89 between Gap and Cameron.

e Antelope Canyon Water Infrastructure: Design and construction of a booster pump with a capacity Antelope Marina
of 70 gpm, 250,000-gallon storage tank and approximately 22,400 linear feet of 12-inch Cost Est:  $8,540,000

distribution piping to serve proposed development. (Engineering: $1,449,000)

o letelope Canyo.n Waste\.fater Infrgstructure: Design and t?onstrgctlon of apprc?xlmately 23.090 (Construction: $7,091,000)
linear feet of 8-inch gravity collection system, two sewer lift stations, 12,800 linear feet of 4-inch

sewer force main, and a new 1 MGD wastewater lagoon treatment system.

e Antelope Marina Water Infrastructure: Design and construction of approximately 22,270 linear Total Cost Estimate:
feet of 12-inch distribution pipe. $84,265,000

¢  Antelope Marina Wastewater Infrastructure: Design and construction of approximately 17,610 Funding Shortfall:
linear feet of 6-inch sanitary sewer force main and sewer lift station.
($58,225,000)



Legend

< Existing Wel

@ Existing Storage Tank
Lake Powell Intake Pump : @ Existing Booster Station
Station and WNP Reach 1 ©  Existing PRV

Existing Distrioution Pipe
Proposed Water Projects

E——{LeChee Water Treatment Plant] (5 water Treatment Plant
-2 T

o | i ©  Bodaway-Gap/Goppermine Well
: Q 9  Slorage Tank
@ Pump Station
i Water Main
e Proposed Wastewater Project
T — [ Lift Station
e ntelopa Canyon )
{ . Pump Wi Development - Stabilization Pond
\g Station 5; Water Project e Gravily Gollaction System
? and Pipeline LS -
‘( J Gl el L N Forced Collection System
] r,lb 3 » -9 ﬂ Chapter House
{ L\ 9 Antelope Canyon Meenkop! Boundary
g ] Development
g s

_% Wastewater Projects ‘ g,‘,@ ;
e v _ @l 3y
\ & /?“3*7%»
§ | ) n‘%\-(— \Lkn,rf r,) e /‘P-\/;

~J /° @,—(f
u‘"& 2, )
Lo - )
¥ /‘Q\ o -
" Bodaway-Gap 0'0
- Supply Well, Tank \ 4 }
Cadsr Ridge \ & Transmission LN
Pump Station Lina
and Pipeline l\a J
S T
’ \ Cameron Small Booster Pump Stations|
[
f :
0, P 3; a'@
] M
B & (Lo .
j : 2
o %

| @{

Cameron Booster Pump Station|

b

o NA,

YT

e Feet Service Layes Cradits. Sowrcas Csd, HIERE, DaLame, INsima, inceent P
0 17,50035,000 70,000 o, CFFCO, USGS FAQ.HPS HECAN, rcfase. (G, Kncwsi B

Orenance Survay, Evei Japan, METI, Esn China (Heng Kongi. swisstaps,
Mapmylndia, & Dommrwm.w eantibutaes, and 1ha GIS Uss Geanmunity




mend of Watet Resow ey Subjectto 63-2 ¥
H81.20)
201514

Busness Und
Decomber 1 2

EXHIBIT A OF SIHASIN FUND LEGISLATION (CJAA315)
Department of Water Resources rritieted g R
Update - 12/16/2020

EXHIBIT C OF SIHASIN FUND LEGISLATION (CJAA12-16) - FUNOING SUMMARY ONLY

[Bhasin Viatar and Wastewater Devalopment Projcts [R—
Veai 13918 Vearz-3017 Year3-3e10 Vear 4-318 Years -30m Yew8-3001
Aiport A it Desargtin ot Avmasied
Refaronce P Shaun a0 Shawn PTE Shasn pF Shawn PIF Snaun PIF Shaun
1
NTUA__|Lower Greasswoad Wa'er Treaimont Plant (37 720 G00)
ITUR | Aneth Vater Treaiment Plant (5800 0
JA roak Trogiment Plant ($1,200 000)
A Havajo Wastewnier Traaimend Plant 51 530 116]
JA_|Tuba Ciy Wastewater Treatwent Plant (31,676 651} Sata 54,060 600 54,000 000]
A_[Kayenis Wastewstar Trestment Flant (318 437.261) 55487 281 54,000,000
__INTUA Emergency Reserve and Replacement Fund
1 | Sman Luke Phi_Manano Boceter (5351 500
Ewrsmess Uni for above project
2 || Smh Laks Well Casamera Wel 83 0OC)
[Busriess Uni for ab0ve prejeet
A [Tolemetry and Cantrols
A |PHioss Booster Mation Upgrades.
A__|Uf Staton Upgrades 350,000
A
N Y v 3300000
A _{vals Replacemert $750.960)
A
D) I
- T
[
53,000,000]
VMG [Chapter Water CIF Flans - 3018 3690000 600 090
(W T-onh Py
o[ B [Chapier Water CF Flana - 2030 590,000 500,000
[ingan Hoath Sarveo SO Proects - 2016 [Pt submissa y
0 T |Pron Aastonal Wel 31083 000
Busress Uni for aboe proect
11| v’ [Ramah Prahil Area $40%000
Husrioss Uni for above projecl
12| J Weat
B Uni far abave proect
13 o
[Butnoss Unt for above prosect
321 500
$1.100,000]
33 400 000 $3 400 000)
(CEEERT]
500,000 ©00.000) 10000
91340 [ESTEEE) 101 4 14 M8 P ainchr
31060630 050 5 100 600
[LFIEEES 1307475000 Prviing
33 400,000 $1,700,000] £7 550 600 3% 000,000
e 1301 473-0ME Py
31,409,000 |
[HO1568 |
32,000,000 53,000 060 37090000 | 32500 6o
00 0oo)| 1,400,000
VW 2o Peoding [Fiot submited yet
15060
52
| [ETH)
00
Busnoss Unt lor above: I [HEW 2-OME Pendeng
6] yadp'  |Cousns Rade Towe: Phass 3 $100.000) $1,600,000]
Business Uni 1or 3bow piojoct st bmited yo
VR T
$350 030
[Hiot submted yat
3350 009
]
3550 000 |—ssoo0]
T 35 Mt e
378,029 852
1 [Faras;
GrEER B 161000
ACCOUNT : January 23, 2020
Tatal Expacten
TOTAL FMIS Oference » Expected
UNOING SQURCE sTarE PERSOMNEL BUDGET _ACTUAL EXPENSE BALANCE 4 SPENT OPERATING BUDGET _ACTUAL EXPENSE BALANCE 5w Buset Thieugh 2019 - Enered
[Sihasin Funds
HO1338 [ o 11,200,000 6,991,500 4,208,500 Ba% $11.200 311,200 pon 10
o339 o L 2,000,000 2,000,000 o 100 120000 32000000 )
o130 o o o an 1,000,000 274,191 725,809 EE 41,000,000 $1,000 000 40
Ho1358 2 508,561 162,435 386,126 i 91,439 240,008 7,031 8% S12ogom $100c0 0
HO1357 o @ 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 o 520000000 520,000.000 0
notaz L] a 15,000,000 545,000 14,855,000 b 1200000 31500000 )
HEW.HAMS 2019 505 Projects @ s1som0ca $15.000.000
Subtotal 49,891,439 10,055,100 39,836,339 20%
[Permanent Trust Funds
NO1341 o% 2,100,000 1,068,479 1,031,521 1% 2100000 §2100000 0
0% 4,613,000 2,116,756 2,496,242 i WEUKW  $4E1300 E
o% 800,000 613,869 186,131 s 1850009 10,000 9
% 1,500,000 183,050 1,316,950 2% nsom  s1smK0 “
3 500,000 500,000 of 1oox 1400000 150,000 E
0% 609,000 39,750 569,250 ™ 4409000 ssm.000 E
% 609,000 595,990 13,010 E 1562,00 189,000 %
0% 500,000 0 500,000 % $800.000 1530000 %
o% 1,400,000 423,612 976,388 1 $400000 51402000 E
0% 4,169,000 2,267,500 1,901,500 3a% S4105000 50168000 P
0% 3,300,000 1,174,126 2,125,874 0% 2200000 31300000 2
NO1431 % 500,000 o 500,000 o 1800000 152,000 P
NO1432 0% 500,000 14,819 485,181 i 1500053 3599000 £l
NO01433 % 6,950,000 o 6,950,000 o% 36550000 511500000 45,000,000
NO1434 o 2,000,000 o 2,000,000 o 200000 535000 81850900
NO1435 0% 2,000,600 96,304 1,903,696 1 2000000 $TI0I0K0 15700000
NO1436 0% 500,000 o 500,000 % $500.000 150,000 0
Chapter Water CIP Plans - 2019 3600.000 000,000
Dennehotso - Baby Rocks 51502000 $1.500000
Cousins Radio Tower Phase 2 51200000 $1.2000%
Cutter Lateral O&M fund 300,000 550,090
0.00 .00 o% 32,550,000 5,092,258 23,455,742 8%
Overall Total 2,341,839 19,149,353 63,252,082 3%




EXHIBIT

A-|

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Navajo Regional Office
P.O. Box 1060
Gallup, New Mexica 87305

SEP 20 2019

IN REPLY REFER TO:
N303 — Branch of Indlan Self-Determination

Honorable Jonathan Nez
President, Navajo Nation

P.O. Box 7440

Window Rock, Arizona 86515

Dear President Nez:

Enclosed is a fully executed Modification No. 35 for Pub. L. 93-638 Contract No. A15AV00083,
Water Monitoring & Inventory Program.

This modification is issued to increase the Contract amount $150,000, which represents the
distribution of ONE-TIME funds to develop a preliminary and 60 percent design report as outline
under Attachment A - Lake Powell Preliminary and 60 Percent Design Reports Proposal. The Water

Monitoring & Inventory Program’s approved Calendar Year 2019 Scope of Work supports the one-
time funding activity,

The deliverables for each task is identified as follows:

o Task I (Preliminary Design). Engineer will prepare a 60% final set of plans and 60%
specifications. The Engineer will provide two reproducible electronic files (pdf on
CDs/thumb drive) of the 60% plans and 60% specifications.

¢ Task 2 (Final Design) 60% Final Plans and 60% Specifications (2 sets) and cost estimate.

The schedule for each task is identified as:
e Task 1 (Preliminary Design)
*Pre-Design Analysis & Report: Begins September 20, 2019 and ends on March 31, 2020
*Pre-Design Report Review: Begins April 1, 2020 to June 1, 2020
e Task 2 (Final Design)
*Intake 60% Design: Begin April 2, 2020 to October 1, 2020
#60% Design Submit & Review: Begin October 2, 2020 to December 31, 2020

This one-time funded project’s performance measure and expenditures will be included in the annual
narrative and federal financial reports and thereafter for the life of the project.

All other contract terms and conditions remain the same and in full force and effect.

The funds are obligated and available for draw down through the Automated Standard Application
for Payment system.



Should you have any questions, please contact Michelle Begaye, Awarding Official’s Technical
Representative (AOTR), at (505) 863-8347 or contact me at (505) 863-8401.

Sincerely,

%@ Qo WW
Awarding Official
BIA-2017-L2-000039

Enclosures

cc: Michelle Begaye AOTR
Jason John, NN Water Management Branch



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO, 6. PROJECT NO. (If applicabla}
0038 09/20/2019 0020194202 WATER MONITORIN
6, ISSUED BY CODE |npo 7. ADMINISTERED BY {If ather than ilem 6) CODE |_

BIA NAVAJO 00009

301 WEST HILL ROOM 348
Contracting Office
Gallup NM 87301

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streel, counly, State and ZIP Code)

NAVAJO NATION TRIBAY. GOVERNMENT, THE
Attn: Contracting Officer

2 MILES N OF HWY 264

WINDOW ROCK AZ 86515-1480

S&m AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

» [10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
A15AV00083

CODE 0070120067 FACILITY CODE

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
01/06/2015

1. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES 70 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

O The above numbered salicitation Is amended as set forth In ltem 14, The hour and date specified for cecelpt of Offers [Dis extended. [Jis not extended.
Oifess must acknowledge racalpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifiad In the sollcitation or as amendad by one of the fallowing methods: (a) By completing
Items B and 15, and returning coples of lhe amendment; (b) By acknowlodging racelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submilted ; or (¢) By
separale [aller or talegram which Includes a referenca to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtua of this amandment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by tefegram or laller, provided each telegrem or letter makes

reference to the solleitation and this amendmenl, and is recaived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

Net Increase: $150, 000,00

12, AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
01

13. TRIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14,

SHEGKONE | A THS CHANG

E
ORDER NO. IN ITEM

OIEDE‘?& ISSUED FURSUANT TO: (Specify authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
approprialion date, efc.,} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)

b P.L. 93-638, as amended and 25 CFR Part 900

E. IMPORTANT:  Contraclor Eisnat,  Olsrequired to sign this document and retum

coples fo tha Issuing offica.

14. DESCRIPTION QOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF seclion headings, including solicifalion/eontract subject matter where feasibla.)

CFDA Number: 15.037
DUNS Number: 009001702+0000

Contract No. AL5AV00083, Water Monitoring & Inventory Program, is hereby modified as

follows:

1. To increase the Contract amount by $150,000,00 from $4,593,793.12 to $4,743,793,12,
which represents the distribution of ONE-TIME funds to develop a preliminary and 60 percent
design report as outline under Attachment A - Lake Powell Preliminary and 60 Percent Design
Reports Proposal. The Water Monitoring & Inventory Program's approved Calendar Year 2019
Scope of Work supports the one-time funding activity.

Continued ...

Excapt as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9 A or 10A, as herelefare ehanged, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
Authorized Unilateral Modification by letter

dated 02/14/2019, fo the Navajo Nation.

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Stgneture of person authorized lo Sgn)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or prini)

Awarding Official

Jeanette Quinterop , 50415 an0p 9

16C. DATE SIGNED

16BAINITED STATES OF AM A
Q%&é&)w%—) 9 -R0-24] ¢

Y

(Signatire of Contraciing Officer}

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous editlon unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prascribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
Al5AV00083/0035 @ 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGTOR
NAVAJO NATION TRIBAL GOVERNMENT, THE

CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

(&) (B} () N (47} (E) (F)
2. The deliverables for each task is identified
as follows:

Task 1 (Prxeliminary Design). Engineer will
prepare a 60% final set of plans and 60%
specifications. The Engineer will provide two
reproducible electronic files (pdf on CDs/thumb
drive) of the 60% plans and 60% specifications.
is and Task 2 (Final Design)in the proposal.

Task 2 (Final Design) 60% Final Plans and 60%
Specifications (2 sets) and cost estimate.

3. The schedule for each task is identified as:
Task 1 (Preliminaxy Design)
*Pre-Design Analysis & Report: Begins
September 20, 2019 and ends on March 31, 2020
*Pre-Design Report Review: Begins April i,
2020 to June 1, 2020

Task 2 (Final Design)

*Intake 60% Design: Begin April 2, 2020 to
October 1, 2020

*60% Design Submit & Review: Begin October 2,
2020 to December 31, 2020

4. The one-time project performance measure and
expenditures will be include in the annual
narrative and federal financial reports and
thereafter for the life of the project.

5. All other contract terms and conditions
remain the same and in full force and effect.

Account Assignm: K G/L Account: 6100.252I0
Business Area: A000 Commitment Item: 252T00 Cost
Centex: AANN0OO780T Functional Area:
AONSADS505,999900 Fund: 189A2100DD Fund Center:
AANNOO780T PR Acct Assign: 01

Period of Performance: 01/01/2015 to 12/31/2019

00540 One Time Funds NGS Lake Powell Intake Prelim. & 150,000.00
60% Des
Obligated Amount: $150,000.00

NSN 7540-01+152-8067 ' OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4.85)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET Contract No. A15AV00083 Page 3
"NAVIE OF CONTRACTUR
THE NAVAJO NATION - Water Monitoring & Inventory Program Modification No.35
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR OBLIGATION
T CONTRACT | | INCREASE ,
|l . | APPROPRIATIONDATA - . __BALANCE | | DECREASE | NEWTOTAL
[001 | AANNOO780T 156A2100DD AON9D4040 252100 TPA $ 24536200 $ - |3 245,362.00
AANNOO780T 156A2100DD AOT937070 252100 DCSC $ 16,678.00 $ - |3 16,678.00
AANNOO780T 156A2100DD AOR312020 252100 ONE TIME $  208,000.00 EERE 208,000.00
AANNOD780T 156A2100DD AON342020 252100 ONE TIME $ 84,000.00 $ - |3 84,000,00
CY 2015 CONTRACT TOTAL| $  554,040.00 $ N 554,040.00
AANNOD780T 167A2100DD AONSD4040 252100 TPAZ] $  246,935.00 $ BE 246,935.00
AANNOO780T 167A2240DD A3T937070.999900 2521 DCSC $ 43,123,00 3 - |3 43,123.00
AANNOO780T 167A2100DD A3N42020.999900 2521 ONE TIME $  286,750.00 3 - I3 286,750.00
AANNOD780T 167A2100DD AOR312020.999900 252 ONE TIME $  541,433.98 $ - |3 541,433.98
CY 2016 CONTRACT TOTAL| $  1,118,241.98 $ - |$  1118,241.98
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AONSD4040 252100 $  246,934.00 $ - |8 246,934.00
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AONID4040 252100 Paycost $ 210.00 $ - |3 210.00
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AON342020.999900 2521 $ 29500000 3 - 3 925,000.00
AANNOO780T 178A2240DD A3T937070.999900 2521 DCSC $ 20,206.00 $ - |s 20,206.00
AANNOO780T 178A2240DD A3T857575.999900 252] DCSC $ 322,00 $ E 322,00
CY 2017 CONTRACT TOTAL| $  492,672.00 $ - |8 49267200
AANNOO780T 189A2100DD AONSDA4040,999900 252100 TPA $  249,721.00 3 E 249,721,00
AANNOD780T 178A2100DD AON342020.993500 2521 One-Time $ 75,000.00 $ - 1§ 75,000.00
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AOR312020.999900 2521 One-Time $  651,000.00 $ - s 651,000.00
AANNOD780T 178A2100DD AOR312020.999900 2521 One-Time $ 17500000 g $ 175,000.00
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AOR312020.999800 252} One-Time $ 30,000.00 3 - |s 30,000.00
AANNOO780T 178A2100DD AOR312020.999900 2521 One-Time $ 4,992.12 $ - |s 4,992.12
AANNOO780T 189A2100DD AON342020,999300 2521 One-Time $ 27500000 $ - |s 275,000.00
AANNQO780T 189A2100DD AOR312020,999900 252I One-Time $  639,000.00 $ - |4 639,000.00
AANNOO780T 189A2240DD A3T937070.999900 2521 DCSC 3 30,254.00 $ - s 30,254.00
AANNOO780T 189A2240DD A3T947575.999900 2521 DCSC $ 20,379.00 $ - |8 20,379.00
CY 2018 CONTRACT TOTAL|$  2,150,346.12 $ - |$  2150,346.12
AANNOO780T 190A2100DD AON9D4040.959900 252100 TPA $  250,612.00 $ - |3 250,612.00
AANNOO780T 189A2100DD AON342020.999900 252| One-Time $ 3,017.73 $ - 18 3,017.73
AANNOO780T 189A2100DD AOR312020.999900 252] One-Time 3 969.29 $ - s 959.29
AANNOO780T 190A2240DD A3T937070.999900 2521 DCSC $ 23,894.00 $ - |s 23,894.00
AANNO0780T 189A2100DD AONSA0505.999900 252] One-Time $ - | |s  150,000.00 | 150,000.00
CY 2019 CONTRACTTOTAL| §  278,493.02 [ 4| §  150,000.00 | § 428,493.02
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 459379312 (#)|$ 150,00000 [$  4,743,793.12




ATTACHMENT A

Lake Powell Intake Preliminary and 60 Percent Design Reports Proposal
Water Management Branch of
Navajo Department of Water Resource
September 18, 2019

Background and Needs Statement

The Lake Powell Intake Project needs design reports developed for modifications to the
current Lake Powell NGS Intake which will provide water to the proposed LeChee Water
Treatment Plant, and the LeChee Pipeline & Booster Pump Station. The Lake Powell Intake,
LeChee Water Treatment Plant, and LeChee Pipeline, Booster Pump Station projects help
create solutions for current and near-term domestic, municipal, commercial and livestock water
demands for the growing community of LeChee, AZ, the Antelope Canyon Development area
and surrounding Navajo residents. These improvements are a part of a larger project, the
Western Navajo Pipeline Project, Phase 1, which will deliver water to communities on the
western side of the Navajo Nation. Western Navajo communities are potential recipients for
receiving water from Lake Powell contingent upon agreements between the Navajo Nation,
State of Arizona, and federal agencies.

In 1955, the LeChee Chapter was formed. Since then, the population has grown over the
years with the development of the Glen Canyon Dam and Navajo Generating Station, and
increased tourism interests. The population is projected to increase to 1,981 by 2020 and to
3,321 in 2060, according to at 1.3 percent annual growth rate since 2010 population of 1,741
(LeChee Chapter Water Plan 2016; US Census 2010). According to Census 2010, the total
number of housing units was 479 with an average household size of 4.1 persons per household.
Data to evaluate the increase in total number of households for 2020 and 2060 was not
available; however, there is an expected increase in the total number of houses projected with
population increases, Two sites located in the northern and southern portions of LeChee have
been selected for future residential development; along Navajo Route 20, the LeChee
community has proposed future commercial development (LeChee Chapter Water Plan 2016).
In addition to housing and commercial developments, the LeChee Chapter would like to
develop a public safety facility, preschool and nursery/daycare facilities. Another proposed
development is a renewable energy facility, LeChee Solar Energy Project.

With the current and future water demands, there is a need for water infrastructure
projects, including the Lake Powell Intake, LeChee Water Treatment Plan, and the LeChee
Pipeline, Booster Pump Station or agriculture uses. The closure of the Navajo Generating
Station (NGS) provides a unique opportunity to repurpose the Lake Powell NGS Intake with
modifications to change from industrial to municipal water use.



Task 1., Preliminary Design.

Engineer will develop a preliminary design for modifications to the Lake Powell intake to pump
water from the Intake to the proposed Water Treatment Plant. Preliminary design will build on
the Lake Powell Intake Plan Formulation report. A detailed preliminary design analysis will be
conducted to determine the recommend modifications to include pump sizing/recommended
options, piping, electrical, site modifications. The water is planned to be used for current and
future domestic, municipal, commercial and livestock purposes,

Preliminary Operational Strategy, Pump Selection and Hydraulic Analysis.

From this analysis preliminary selection and sizing will be developed for critical components of
the system such as: pump selection/sizing, operation levels/c_ontrols, back-up power
requirements, and initial control valve settings.

Coordination with Stakeholder Agencies and confirmation of available infrastructure.

Engmeer wilt coordinate with the Navajo Nation and Salt River Project {SRP) on the availabifity
of infrastructure for the project. Engineer will coordinate the work with other stakeholder’ s
including Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA) for items such as operational information and
design criteria, companion projects, system interconnections, tie-ins, required shutdowns, and
overall project schedule. This sub-task will confirm the availability of specific infrastructure, e.g.
the tubes that can be used for the Western Navajo Pipeline diversion.

Predesign Report and Cost Estimate. The Engineer will summarize findings from preliminary
design into a predesign report: The predesign report will include system design criteria,
preliminary drawings, a budget-level cost estimate, and proposed construction schedule for the
Lake Powell Intake. The predesign report will set design and operational criteria for final design.

Deliverables:
» Preliminary Design Report & Cost Estimate

Task 2. 60% Design Documents.

The Engineer will prepare final plans and specifications for the project. Two (2) sets of printed
documents shall be submitted to Water Management Branch (WMB) at the approximate 60%
design level for review. Electronic versions will also be available for viewing and downloading
from the Engineer’s file sharing site. The design task is broken down into sub-tasks shown in
Table 1.




Table 1 Lake Powell Intake Design Tasks

Subtask Location Design Task Descriptions
2.1 Lake Powell s Design a new pump system to convey water from the
intake Pump Lake Powell Intake to the proposed Water Treatment
Design Plant. A single set of submersible pumps in parallel is

assumed to convey water from the Intake to the
Water Treatment Plant.

2.2 Lake Powell * Site modifications to NGS intake (building interior
Intake Site piping, building modifications, yard piping
Modifications modifications, etc.) will be developed as needed for

connection to proposed pipeline that will extend to
the proposed Water Treatment Plant.

2.3 Electrical/I&C » Electrical (including Telemetry/Controls), Mechanical,
Structural Sheets. Separate electrical, mechanical,
and structural sheets will be prepared to the extent
needed. The Telemetry system will be consistent with
what is preferred by NTUA.

2.4 Quagga Mussel ¢ The Improvements will address the control of quagga
© | Mitigation mussels.

Methodology
The WMB works with consultant engineers to assist in completing the tasks.

Meetings and Coordination.

The Engineer will meet at the 60% design level with WMB, NTUA, and NGS to review progress
on the project. Monthly progress meetings will be held between the Engineer’s and WMB’s
project manager as needed.

Cost Estimate,
The Engineer will prepare a detailed engineer’s cost estimate for the Lake Powell Intake
improvements.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control. In-house QA/QC activities will be completed and tracked
through the use of the Engineer’s Project Delivery System (PDS). Senior QA/QC leads will be
identified at the beginning of the project for reviewing project documents. Time and budget will




be allocated for performing the reviews, Constructability reviews will be held to evaluate
sequencing, scheduling, and any cost saving methods that may be employed for the project.

Deliverables. The Engineer will prepare a 60% final set of plans and 60% specifications. The
Engineer will provide two (2) reproducible electronic files (pdf on CDs/thumb drive) of the 60%
plans and 60% specifications.

Design Assumptions:

* 60% Drawings will be provided using Engineer’s Design Production Standard CAD
standards and 60% presentation.

* Electrical, telemetry, and control modifications will be coordinated with NGS/SRP.

* Pumps and motor starters or VFDs will be provided as a package from the equipment
supplier. :

¢ Pump electrical design to include a single-line diagram, panel schedule, and site plan
only. Schematic Diagrams by pumping equipment supplier.

* Pump Telemetry PLC and touchscreen programming will be provided by NTUA.

» No lighting modifications or additions.

* Design does not include motorized gates, video surveillance, security systems, fire alarm
or control systems, site or equipment access control systems, telephone system,
Internet service, or cathodic-protection systems, additions, or modifications.

* Power source will be provided by existing equipment by others.

» Arc-flash hazard and short-circuit studies, overcurrent protection device settings, and
arc-flash hazard labeling are not included as we are adding electrical equipment loads to
an existing power distribution system owned by others, Preliminary evaluation will be
made only as required to determine ratings for new equipment.

¢ Intake Telemetry PLC and touchscreen programming will be provided by NTUA.

* Standby power is not required, source from NGS is evidently redundant or otherwise
backed up. '

¢ Existing NGS Intake electrical equipment has space to add a circuit breaker to power the
new pumps.

¢ No new buildings or additions to existing buildings.

* No upgrades of existing buildings for Fire or other Codes.

¢ Space will be provided in the existing NGS Intake buildings to add new electrical power
distribution and motor starter equipment, and radio Telemetry.

* Radio telemetry antenna will be provided on.a pole attached to or adjacent to the NGS
intake.



Deliverables:

* 60% Final Plans and 60% Specifications (2 Sets)
e Cost Estimate

Lake Powell Intake Preliminary and 60 Percent Design Fee:

Task 1 Preliminary Design: $70,000
Task 2 60% Design: $80,000
Total $150,000
Schedule:
Task  Preliminary Design Start Finish
1 Pre-Design Analysis & Report 9-20-19 31-March-20
1 Pre-Design Report Review 1-April-20 30-June-20
Final Design Start Finish
P Intake 60% Design 2-April-20 1-Oct-20
2 60% Design Submit & Review 2-Oct-20 31-Dec-20
References

Brown and Caldwell. (2016). LeChee Chapter Water Plan. Prepared for LeChee Chapter and
Navajo Nation Department of Water Resources.

US Census. (2010).
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtmI?pid
=ACS_135YR_DPO02&prodType=table (accessed February 19, 2015).




a1eq / 1012311Q UoIsiaIg

S7/ Z \v\ & ( —~ :saanjeusdis - )] Yed
00°000°0STS ’ 1@3pngeyoy = — _
1500 12=JIpulf  0ZL6
Aepng [euded| 0006
Vuesissy| 0008
suonoesues] jeads| 000L
00°000'0STS M40/ UBIS3Q pue Aseulwi|aid 3XelU| ||2MOd 2)eT 3DIAIBS [endRIIU0]|  00S9
dueunuiey g saeday| 0009
saniIn g uonedunWwwold | Q0SS
|BJU3Y 73 3sea]| (000S
salddns| 0oov
3una3Nl| 00SE
I9ABIL|  000€
njsuag aduLly| 0062
Adejes jsuuosiad| T100Z
unowy adAp
193png "193pnq ay} jo asod.nd ay} uo uondusaq adA] 1s0) jo 9L 1805
a o) 4 v

€8000AVSTVY

$924N0S9Y |BINIBN/SIDIN0S3Y Jalep)

‘uoijewioju) 123png - 1] Ued
I"ON esiuo] g
‘uolsinlg / weidolrd 'y
‘uonewJojuj weidodd - T Hed

PENUOD VIF BEJ-E6 "1 °d - 6TOT Ad
198png pasodolid Jo Alewwng
uonep ofenaepn




EXHIBIT

OD 00:000025€  $ UONI3UUO) dSMON GUIOIMSN

00-000'985¢ S uonlauUU0) dSMOHN sdulids daays

06°000°060C S uoRdI3UU0) dSMODN MIYIseN

00°000°065C S uonI3UU0) dSMON sSuLds 320y

e suol3199uu0) 13foud Ajddns ua1epp dnjjeo oleaen
00°000°00S°€SZ  §$

00°000°00S°T S dnyieis |esa1e] 491D

Apeay |anoys snolep 00°000°000°Z8T S 220z y3noayi uononiisuo) pajedidijuy ‘uonianiisuo)

8u108uQ ‘Zz07 Y3noayl yy4 — UOIIBWEIIY JO neaing "S'N

00°000°000°0L S uonepN ofeaeN Aq pajanisuod Suiaq sjuawsag

(I1esaaoys uolyiw 09z$) 193foad Ajddng ua1epn dnjjen ofenen
VmS\) 00'000'596'97Z  $

a . /f !.OQU@ =2 : . . .
Apeay [anoys 0000000502 $ (20e]dau uiseyis/41d) 199[0ud Ajddns sa1ep uoyjg o1 ddnar
\-\&\lﬁ.’ 00°000'S9T $ U104 SuuRep sa1dey) 2ayda

00°'000°'00€'86  $ s109(0ud T aseyd auladid ofeaeN uI1Sap
s123(04d Ja1e M pale|ay pue [euoiSay
00000'864°CT S

00°000°‘0000T  $ $921AI9S JuswWaseuey 192l0id YMAN
00°000'86L°C S |oo] Suiuueld 191\ 28uey-3uo
Suipun4 paiejay Juawasdeue 13loid pue Suluueld
- -00'000°'000'8—$%

T Suipuag JBY10
Buipuad Adua8y uodaj0id [eIUSWIUOLIAUT OfeARN
Suipuag juawiiedaq uoneAlasald J1401SIH
Suipuad uawyedaq aylpiIM pue ysid
Suipuad 1uswuedaq puel
Suipuad uswuedaq awdojaaaQ pue] [eJauan

060°000000°8
s SlEa0aans sHnoty (S8uiyers Jo/pue adeds ad140) 2uelsISSY Sunliwiad pue mainay 1aaloid

b,. V1.3 (8 1 9CA

ctaigddd T3 & Y 1202 ‘S |14dy - SunsIT YMAN - SPUN4 19y Ueld andsay uesuawy



Apeay [2aoys
Apeay [2aoys
Apeay |anoys
Apeay [anoys
Apeay |anoys
Apeay |anoys
Apeay |anoys

00°000'8S€E’8

00°€S9°CTT'LL

00°000°000°09T

00°000°005'SZ

g

S

$

S

00'000'SLS
00°000°TST
00°000°0ST
00°000°098°T
00°000000°T
00'00022SC
00"000°000°C

00°000°056°0
00°€59°797'9S

00°000°000°09T

00°000°0ST
00°000°0ST
00°000°00¥V°L
00°000°0SS
00°000°00t9
00°000°009°S
00°000°0SZ’S

00°000°055°S
00°000°020°2
00°000°08%°6
00°000°00Z€
00:000°09¢'6
00:000°0906
00-000°04b"S

VF UV N U N V)

U

Y U U N N

v W

(VNLN 10 SHIVN yiim depsano awos aney Aey) s1aload [eao] 12410

juawieal] J21e N 9¥eT YUws
sjuelpAH aJ14 uoatlo]

sapes3dn walsAs yooigAT - 10jasuno)

¥ 13 € ‘7 s9seyd auiadid Ja1ep oleaen ulaise]

saul] A|ddns 121epn pue asnoydwing |[9\ Boeg - nealoy |

uoiauuo) a9jufeyo) o1 anbsanbngly

juawaaoldw| uoinqusig Jaidey) apisu| - a9|ileyol

(ruawaoejday puny |enualod) T2-10-V Aq s103load |eao7 papung Ajjuaday

juawaoe|das puny |eijualod pund isni] Jusuewlad
juswade|das puny |enualod uiseyls
9T0Z Ul 41d pue uiseyis Aq papun4 sauiq 1318/ J13sawog [euoiday

(4Ld pue uiseyis 9T0Z Aq papuny aq 01 papnjoul Lied a.e Swos)
s1aloud a|qiseaq 0Z0T IS YieaH uelpu
(papunjun) saury 1218 21359WOQ

u10d Suudlep\ INoWIN] |dVYN

JuI0d Sulialep) |BID1ET 19311ND

sapesddn Anoede) peeyis yos] sit / ouepany

UOISUDIX] U431 YOoleAas| oluog as]

walsAg sa1epn pue Ajddns yeijiyaiyd

SUOISUIX3 aulaleA uoAue) 210A0)

SUOISURIXJ AUl Y20y Sulpuels

(SHIVN yuim dejiano awos aney Aew) uoingquisiq [B207 dSMON

Z 95BUd o0y uan A /a8priy ooy

7 9seyd s8unds uedixalp

T 95eyd sduuds uedixaly 1 1ysleyoy
Z 9seyd (s8uridsdaays) ssed euogueN
 9seyd s||iH As1o om |

T 95BYd UOI1D3UUO0D) 291S0UBS
uo1123Uu0) dSMODN uoAue) ai1oho)



Apeay |anoys

Vi~
_.—E

00°00S'TT91S

$

00°000°00S
00°000°000°T
00°000°000°T
00°000000°C
00°000000°C
00°000°000°0T

00°000°0SZ
00°000°00£
00°000°006
00"000°005°T
00°000°00S°L

00°000°0ST
00°005°90Z'Y
00°000°09¢
00°000°S€
00°000°0009
00°000°000°9
00°000°009°€
00°000°098
00°000°00S

00°000°005'C
00'000°00L°Z
00°000°00L‘T
00°000°00%

00°000°05

00°000°00%‘S
00°000°00%‘€
00°000°00%'E

Vr U 0 U N N

N N N N N W N N N N

W W N U N N

uawdojanap-ald ddnai/s3undspaig 1e 19sfold 2.n3ndudy
awaoelday ||l 13sig weyuang

01U0ys 1€ (S)[|oM H201S2AIT

jo04pJeH 1e (S)][2/W\ 42015aAI1

uould 1e (s)||2M }203s3A17

uonelljiqeysy weq usyyey

aulamod pue yuel a8et01s ‘dwnd ‘asnoy dwing

dep Aemepog pue auiwiaddo) usamiaq ||om mau Suljjua
S9ZIS SNOLIBA S[|IWPUIM 00T

Uoea 000‘6 - oer dwnd 00T

syue) a8el03s 121em suoj|es + 000°0S - 0Z

Yoea 000005 ‘TS @ Adusde/auo - s3ulpjing YMAN S
s108l0ad paile|ay ainyndLISy pue I0159A1]

wWa1SAS YNLN SullSIXs Jeau SUOIIIBUUOY) [BIIUSPISIY SO e UM
sjuawaAcsdw WalsAs Jamas owey

apeJ8dn uocoSe7 Joamas yeyiyoyd

U0I103UU0)) J21EMIISEAA J91U) SUBIS1IDA Yo04dIys

uoi1auuo) a3jifeyo] o1 anbianbng|y

uoI1P2UU0) || AND eqny

jue] 1se3 zauo)

1yd1eyo] 03 auu| sduuds ojeyng

sapes3dn |9 1918 SOYET UM

109l0.d |]I9M OpeueD

19lo1d [l Allunwwio) J91eMm1sapn
syuswanosdw| SM |I9M 01ell0

sapel8dn walsAs Ja1ep\ Yewey

uonels Suiney Jaiepn Asuagiawl quioomap
suonippy wooayleg yeyiyaiyy

sleM Ajddns Jazem yeyiyaiyd

SUII21BAA NEBIOY] - e 0Jawese)



Apeay [9A0ysS
Apeay |anoys
Apeay |anoys

00'EST0SL09S'T S

00°000°000°S

00°000'0L8'619

00°000°STO'6¢C

$

s

$

00°€ST'0SL'095T

00°000°000°T
00°000'000°T
00°000°000°E

00000°002°T
00°000°00S‘3T
00'000°006°£LSY
00'000°0€8
0000000601
00°000°009'vL
00°000°004'82
00°000°00T't
00°000°0tC
00°'000°008'1Z
00°000°00T'1€

00°000°59T

U U N

VY R AR A VNN U

[€30L

109foud Bulues|) feue) yoeqsoH
poaloid Suluesy) |eue) puepinig Jaddn
uoneis Suidwng yoeqsoH

uonesil| yoegqSoH/puepiniy soddn

S]0BIUOT) UOIIDNIISUCT) JOUNN ‘TT PUR 0T $32019
suieiq s2epNS 1T pue QT 5320(g

11 pue QT s320jg

S12B11U0D UDIIINIISUOD) JOULA ‘G ¥20|d

Suiel(g 20BNS ‘6 Y0014

[e0111037 ‘s|eda1e ‘siue|d Buiduing £ 28e1S ‘6 J0o|g
s|esa1e] z 23e31S ‘6 §20|9

sway] Aduaoya( [elsuar) J01adsu| JO 32O 886T Suluirway
SWIR)| U01322.0107 uonendils Jajsuel )

HI0MN 10108 19MOd PUB Lio1lRWIOINY

suleaq aJepns g-G s3oo|d

139014 uonedul| ueipu| oleaeN

104 Sulsa1eM HI0ISAI Ojqel(] UoAue)) 1se3



EXHIBIT

C

tabbles®

DRAFT
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE NAVAJO NATION
AND
THE NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY

FOR THE PROCESS TO BE FOLLOWED FOR THE

PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF

WATER SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE RELATEDTO PHASE | OF THE

THIS AGREEMENT is between the Navajo Nation {N
and the Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA), an.e
Manager, '

WHEREAS, the Nation desires satisfacto ;and
WHEREAS, the Nation has appropriate'c?i
Western Navajo Pipeline Project (Project)
Management Branch (Branch); and

D. All necessary labor, tools, and equipment to construct the Project, and to procure and install
materials, equipment, and supplies necessary for the proper installation of Project facilities.

E. The necessary transportation to deliver materials, supplies, and equipment to the Project site.

F. Resident Project Representative(s) who will observe construction to confirm compliance with
design specifications for the Project.



10.

The Nation shall notify NTUA and provide an opportunity of mutually agreed upon duration for
review and comment by NTUA of the Project Summary and any changes made to the Project
Summary during the duration of the Project. Upon resolution of any comments made, NTUA will
issue a letter indicating concurrence with the Project Summary.

Prior to construction, the Nation will submit environmental compliance documents, rights-of-way,
designs, construction plans, and specifications to the NTUA representative designated by the
General Manager for approval. NTUA will review and provide comments, if any, within 30 days of
receipt to the Nation, Upon resolution of any comments made, NTUA will issue a design approval
letter indicating concurrence with the design.

The Nation will require and confirm that construction by the Contractor will be in accordance with
applicable laws, regulations, codes, plans, and specification ved by the Nation.

A.

id the NTUA to detect possible construction deficiencies. The NTUA
ction will be designated by the General Manager of the NTUA. A
any, will be compiled and agreed on by the Nation and the NTUA.
ted by the Nation.

These deficiencies w:[l~

Once the deficiencies are corrected and such corrections are verified by the Nation and NTUA, the
Nation will prepare a Verification of Field Punch List Completion form to be signed by a quality
assurance officer assigned by NTUA headquarters. Upon signature by the NTUA quality assurance
officer, the Nation will issue a Certificate of Punch List Completion (CPLC) to the NTUA General
Manager’'s representative. The NTUA General Manager's representative will then issue an Affidavit
of Punch List Completion (APLC} or provide list of persisting deficiencies.

Upon issuance of the APLC, the operation, maintenance, and repair responsibilities for the
community facilities or operational unit will be assigned to the NTUA through a Beneficial Use
Permit issued by the Nation, and the facilities or operational unit will be started so as to provide



services to the consumers. When started, the operation and maintenance of the facilities will
become the responsibility of the NTUA. Before NTUA agrees.to accept transfer of ownership of the
Facilities, NTUA shall provide final acceptance of all work performed. The final acceptance of all
work performed shall be acknowledged by NTUA’s quality assurance officer in a signed writing.

11. The Nation will provide a one-year warranty on workmanship and materials for all construction
performed by the Contractor. The one-year warranty period begins upon issuance of the APLC by
the NTUA. On or about the 11% month of the one-year warranty period, an inspection will be held
by representatives of the Nation and NTUA to identify deficiencies to be remedied per the warranty.

12. Ownership of the Project constructed pursuant to this Agreement (including equipment, land, and
supplies purchased) resides with the Nation until transferred t0:NTUA, The Nation will provide to
NTUA a transfer package to include a facility ownership transferagreement for signature, as-built
ROW transmittal letters with assignment to NTUA, elec ies of as-constructed drawings, GIS

14. The Nation shall designate the Brapg
Project on behalf of the Nation. Th
authorized ROW agent.

7;*design and construgt
Itant as its project manager and

. Should disputes regardi

FOR THE NAVAIJQ TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY

Date General Manager

Attachments:
1. Project Summary(s) - including scope of project and schedule for design and construction
2. Map(s) - showing location and extent of proposed construction.



NAVAJO NATION

838 712112021
Navajo Nation Council Summer Session 03:19:26 PM
Amd# to Amd# Legislation 0085-21: Allocating PASSED
MOT Tso, D $58,225,000 in Sihasin Funds to
SEC Slater, C the Navajo Nation Water Manage-

ment Branch for the Western...

Yeas : 23 Nays : 0 Excused : 0 Not Voting : 0
Yea: 23
Begay, E Daniels Slater, C Tso, E
Begay, K Freeland, M Smith Walker, T
Begay, P Halona, P Stewart, W Wauneka, E
Brown Henio, J Tso Yazzie
Charles-Newtan James, V Tso, C Yellowhair
Crotty Nez, R Tso, D
Nay: 0
Excused : 0
Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Damon



